

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
STATE OF WYOMING,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
COLORADO MINING ASSOCIATION,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT
OF AGRICULTURE, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Petitions For Writs Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Tenth Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF BLUE RIBBON
COALITION, CALIFORNIA ASSOCIATION OF 4WD
CLUBS, AND AMERICAN FOREST RESOURCE
COUNCIL IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
PAUL A. TURCKE
Counsel of Record

MOORE, SMITH, BUXTON &
TURCKE, CHARTERED
950 W. Bannock Street, #520
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 331-1800
pat@msbtlaw.com

SCOTT W. HORNGREN
AMERICAN FOREST
RESOURCE COUNCIL
5100 S.W. Macadam, #350
Portland, Oregon 97239
(503) 222-9505
shorngren@amforest.org

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. These Are Cases of National Importance Involving Resource Management Restric- tions on a Vast Area of Federal Land.....	5
II. The Cases Raise Important Questions About Congressional Delegation	6
III. The Cases Raise Important Questions of Whether the Executive Branch Through Its General Statutory Grant to Adopt Rules Can Ignore the Comprehensive Na- tional Forest Planning Directives Estab- lished by Congress in the National Forest Management Act.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Andrus v. Utah</i> , 446 U.S. 500 (1980)	4
<i>Bulova Watch Co. v. United States</i> , 365 U.S. 753 (1961)	13
<i>Board of Governors of Federal Reserve System v. Dimension Financial Corp.</i> , 474 U.S. 361 (1986)	12
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dept. of Agric.</i> , 459 F.Supp.2d 874 (N.D. Cal. 2006), <i>aff'd</i> , 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009)	3
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	8, 10
<i>Kootenai Tribe v. Veneman</i> , 142 F.Supp.2d 1231 (D. Idaho 2001), <i>rev'd</i> , 313 F.3d 1094 (9th Cir. 2002)	3
<i>Leo Sheep Co. v. United States</i> , 440 U.S. 668 (1979)	4
<i>Manhattan General Equipment Co. v. Commis- sioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 297 U.S. 129 (1936)	12
<i>Ohio Forestry Ass'n v. Sierra Club</i> , 523 U.S. 726 (1998)	12
<i>Wyoming v. U.S. Dept. of Agriculture</i> , 2:07-cv- 00017-CAB (D. Wyo.)	5, 6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
16 U.S.C. § 551	11
The Wilderness Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1131 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1132(a)	7
National Forest Management Act	
16 U.S.C. § 1600 et seq.	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(1)	12
16 U.S.C. § 1604(f)(5)	13
16 U.S.C. § 1604(g)(3)(A).....	10
43 U.S.C. § 1701	6
Pub. L. No. 98-550, 98 Stat. 2807 (1984).....	12, 13
REGULATIONS	
36 C.F.R. Part 219	14
36 C.F.R. § 294.13 (2002).....	5
36 C.F.R. § 294.14(e) (2002).....	13
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Sup. Ct. Rule 37.6.....	1
David J. Barron & Elena Kagan, <i>Chevron’s Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 2001 Sup. Ct. Rev. 201 (2002).....	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael C. Pollack, <i>Chevron’s Regrets: The Persistent Vitality of the Nondelegation Doctrine</i> , 86 N.Y.U. L. Rev. 316 (2011)	8
Cass R. Sunstein, <i>Chevron Step Zero</i> , 92 Va. L. Rev. 187 (2006)	8
National Interagency Fire Center Statistics available at, http://www.nifc.gov/fireInfo/fireInfo_statistics.html	5
The White House at Work: Preserving Our Forests For Future Generations available at, http://clinton3.nara.gov/WH/Work/101399.html	3
